

FILED

FEB 28 2024

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 23-

900

ORIGINAL

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OSCAR STILLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OSCAR STILLEY
10600 North Highway 59
Cedarville, AR 72932
479.384.2303
479.401.2615 fax
oscarstilley@gmail.com

RECEIVED

MAR - 1 2024

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Court should grant certiorari to deter- mine whether or not 17 consecutive cross- designations, with apparent intent to issue new cross-designations each year, in perpe- tuity, are nevertheless “temporary” within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. 292(b).....	10
II. The Court should grant certiorari to say that actual innocence renders punishment on revocation of supervised release incon- sistent with the 5th Amendment	16
III. The Court should grant certiorari to deter- mine whether the 5th Amendment pre- vents a court of appeals from raising a technical defense to assist attorneys in vi- olating their oaths of office and their ethi- cal obligations.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals decision, Oct. 16, 2023	App. 1
APPENDIX B: District Court decision, Nov. 21, 2022	App. 14
APPENDIX C: Order denying rehearing, Dec. 4, 2023.....	App. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	17
<i>Burns v. Alcala</i> , 420 U.S. 575 (1975)	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	27
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 869 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
CONSTITUTION	
US Constitution, 1st Amendment.....	2, 3, 6, 25
US Constitution, 5th Amendment	2, 16, 19, 23, 26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 2255	7, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. 292(b).....	1, 8, 10-12, 16
28 U.S.C. 3231.....	1
Title 5, Attorneys and State Bar, Chapter 1, Appendix 5, Rules Governing Admission to the Practice of Law in the State of Oklahoma.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
FRAP 10(a).....	5
Oklahoma Rule of Professional Conduct 8.3.....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, Title IV. Standards For Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct Part A., 2.2, Commingling and Other Trust Account Violations	25
